
 
 

THINK SMALL 
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 
 



THINK SMALL 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 
 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 1 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 3 

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 4 

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 6 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 8 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 9 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS BY PROGRAM 21 

 





Board of Directors 
Think Small 

(2) 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Think Small as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the changes in its net assets and 
its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 
 
Report on Supplementary Information 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 
whole. The statement of changes in net assets by program, which is the responsibility of management, 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. 
Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements, and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.  
 
 
 

 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Minneapolis, Minnesota 
October 12, 2015 
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Temporarily
Unrestricted Restricted Total

REVENUES AND SUPPORT
Contributions 632,065$        537,411$    1,169,476$     
In-Kind Contributions 7,560 -                  7,560               
Government Contracts 19,945,524 -                  19,945,524     
Other Contracts 15,000 -                  15,000             
Program Service Fees 435,606 -                  435,606          
Publication Sales 3,493,373 -                  3,493,373       
Interest and Dividends 4,200 -                  4,200               
Unrealized Gains on Investments 21,456 -                  21,456             
Other Revenue 106,075 -                  106,075          
Net Assets Released from Restriction Upon
  Satisfaction of Time and Program Restrictions 495,409 (495,409)     -                      

Total Revenues and Support 25,156,268     42,002        25,198,270     

EXPENSES
Program Expenses:

Professional Development, Consultation and Coaching 2,304,571       -                  2,304,571       
Community Outreach and Access 477,640          -                  477,640          
Publishing 3,253,231       -                  3,253,231       
Library 72,306            -                  72,306             
Family Education and Referral 270,193          -                  270,193          
Scholarships and Other Financial Supports 17,139,098     -                  17,139,098     
Policy, Advocacy and Initiatives 185,430          -                  185,430          

Total Program Services 23,702,469     -                  23,702,469     

Support Services:
Management and General 945,491          -                  945,491          
Fundraising 305,292          -                  305,292          

Total Support Services 1,250,783       -                  1,250,783       

Total Expenses 24,953,252     -                  24,953,252     

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 203,016          42,002        245,018          

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 3,740,182       462,458      4,202,640       

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 3,943,198$    504,460$    4,447,658$    

2015
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Temporarily
Unrestricted Restricted Total

637,760$      562,622$    1,200,382$   
3,307 -                  3,307             

15,879,974 -                  15,879,974   
33,386 -                  33,386          

450,687 -                  450,687        
3,020,278 -                  3,020,278     

2,095 -                  2,095             
168,511 -                  168,511        

84,110 -                  84,110          

297,258 (297,258)     -                    
20,577,366   265,364      20,842,730   

1,771,177     -                  1,771,177     
487,355        -                  487,355        

3,102,262     -                  3,102,262     
70,114          -                  70,114          

409,221        -                  409,221        
13,446,945   -                  13,446,945   

323,950        -                  323,950        
19,611,024   -                  19,611,024   

789,941        -                  789,941        
281,250        -                  281,250        

1,071,191     -                  1,071,191     

20,682,215   -                  20,682,215   

(104,849)       265,364      160,515        

3,845,031     197,094      4,042,125     

3,740,182$   462,458$    4,202,640$   

2014
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NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Financial Statement Presentation 

Revenues and support are classified based on the presence or absence of donor 
restrictions and reported in the following net asset categories: 
 

Unrestricted Net Assets - Represent the portion of net assets that are not subject to 
donor restrictions. 

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets - Arise from contributions that are restricted by 
donors for specific purposes or time periods. 

Permanently Restricted Net Assets - Arise from contributions with restrictions from 
donors that do not expire and that allow, in certain cases, only the income earned 
thereon to be expended. At this time, Think Small has no permanently restricted net 
assets. 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash or short-term investments with an 
original maturity of three months or less are considered to be cash equivalents, except cash 
restricted for long-term purposes is not considered a cash equivalent.  
 
Concentrations of Credit Risk 

Think Small maintains several bank accounts at one financial institution which are insured 
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000. Although at times the 
amount on deposit in these accounts may exceed the federally insured limit, Think Small 
has never experienced any losses.  
 
Receivables 

Accounts receivable - trade and program receivables are stated at the amount 
management expects to collect. Management reviews receivable balances quarterly and 
establishes an allowance based on expected collections. The program receivables are all 
current and are due in one year or less. The accounts receivable – trade aging is as 
follows: 
 

2015 2014
Current 449,915$         350,292$         
1-30 Days Due 90,832             89,948             
31-60 Days Due 8,725               6,756               
61-90 Days Due 7,012               5,222               
90+ Days Due 5,498               5,900               

Total Face Value of Accounts Receivable - Trade 561,982           458,118           
Less: Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts (2,749)              (2,950)              

Total Accounts Receivable - Trade 559,233$        455,168$        
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NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Fair Value Measurements 

Think Small measures fair value using a three-level hierarchy for fair value measurements 
based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of an asset or liability. Inputs may be 
observable or unobservable and refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants 
would use in pricing the asset or liability. Observable inputs reflect the assumptions market 
participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from 
sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs reflect the reporting 
entity’s own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in 
pricing the asset or liability developed based on the best information available in the 
circumstances. 
 
The objective of a fair value measurement is to determine the price that would be received 
to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date (an exit price). Accordingly, the fair value hierarchy 
gives the highest priority to quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets 
or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). Think Small 
may use valuation techniques consistent with the market, income and cost approaches to 
measure fair value. 
 
The fair value measurement categorizes the inputs used to measure the fair value into the 
following three categories: 
 

Level 1 – Inputs that reflect unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities that Think Small has the ability to access as of the measurement 
date. 

Level 2 – Inputs, other than quoted prices, that are observable for the asset or liability 
either directly or indirectly, including inputs from markets that are not considered to be 
active. 

Level 3 – Inputs that are unobservable. Unobservable inputs reflect Think Small’s own 
assumptions about the factors market participants would use in pricing investments, and 
is based on the best information available in the circumstances. 

 
Capitalized Development Costs 

Capitalized development costs represent pre-publishing development costs of books. Such 
costs are amortized over their estimated useful lives which are typically 10 years, though 
shorter time periods may be used in certain cases. Amortization is 15% per year for the first 
three years, 10% for the next four years, and 5% for the final three years. Costs associated 
with discontinued publications are written off and charged to expense in the period 
discontinued.  
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NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are carried at cost, with the exception of donated items, which are 
recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of gift. Think Small capitalizes all items 
over $1,000 which provide a future benefit of more than one year. Depreciation is computed 
using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of each asset. Maintenance 
and repairs are expensed as incurred. Major renewals or betterments that extend the lives 
of property and equipment are capitalized. Management annually reviews these assets to 
determine whether carrying values have been impaired. 
 
Absent explicit donor restrictions regarding how long-lived donated assets must be 
maintained, Think Small reports the expiration of donor restrictions when the donated or 
acquired assets are placed in service. 
 
Contribution Revenue Recognition 

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes an unconditional promise to give to 
Think Small. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in 
temporarily restricted net assets and transferred to unrestricted net assets when the 
restriction expires or the condition is met. 
 
Government Contracts 

Government contract funds are generally considered exchange transactions and are 
recorded as revenue when earned. Revenue is earned when eligible expenditures, as 
defined in each grant or contract, are incurred. Funds received but not yet earned are 
recorded as contract advances. At June 30, 2015 and 2014, approximately 91% and 95% 
of government contract revenue was from the State of Minnesota, respectively. 
 
Other Contract Revenue 

Contract revenue relates to amounts received from organizations to fund various projects 
undertaken by Think Small. Revenue related to such contracts is recognized as services 
are provided over the life of the contract. Expenses are recorded as incurred. Amounts 
received related to contract revenue and not yet earned are recorded as contract advances.  
 
In-Kind Contributions 

Donated materials are recorded as contributions, when received, at their estimated fair 
market value. During the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, Think Small received 
program supplies of $60 and $3,307, respectively.  
 
Contributed Services 

Unpaid volunteers have made contributions of their time to Think Small's programs. The fair 
value of this contributed time is reflected in these statements only if the services create or 
enhance non-financial assets or require specialized skills and would typically need to be 
purchased if not provided by donation. Think Small received $7,500 of contributed services 
for the year ended June 30, 2015. No contributed services were recorded in 2014. 
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NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS 

Think Small’s investments consist of the following as of June 30: 
 

2015 2014
Whitebox Relative Value Fund, Ltd. 334,391$         374,148$         
Whitebox Credit Fund, Ltd. 297,030           345,369           
Whitebox Long Short Equity Fund, Ltd. 39,548             39,784             
Money Market Funds 103,787           9,669               
Exchange Traded Funds, Closed End Funds 485,426           89,760             
Corporate Fixed Income 100,916           195,577           
Mutual Funds -                       290,856           

Total 1,361,098$     1,345,163$     
 

 
 

NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

Think Small uses fair value measurements to record fair value adjustments to certain 
assets and liabilities and to determine fair value disclosures. For additional information on 
how Think Small values assets and liabilities, refer to Note 2 - Summary of Significant 
Accounting Policies. 
 
Fair values of marketable securities measured on a recurring basis at June 30, 2015 and 
2014 are as follows: 
 
June 30, 2015 Total Level 1 Level 2
Whitebox Relative Value Fund, Ltd. 334,391$              -$                          334,391$              
Whitebox Credit Fund, Ltd. 297,030                -                            297,030                
Whitebox Long Short Equity Fund, Ltd. 39,548                  -                            39,548                  
Money Market Funds 103,787                103,787                -                            
Corporate Fixed Income 100,916                100,916                -                            
Exchange Traded Funds, Closed End Funds 485,426                485,426                -                            
Mutual Funds -                            -                            -                            

Total 1,361,098$           690,129$              670,969$              
 

 
June 30, 2014 Total Level 1 Level 2
Whitebox Relative Value Fund, Ltd. 374,148$              -$                          374,148$              
Whitebox Credit Fund, Ltd. 345,369                -                            345,369                
Whitebox Long Short Equity Fund, Ltd. 39,784                  -                            39,784                  
Money Market Funds 9,669                    9,669                    -                            
Corporate Fixed Income 195,577                195,577                -                            
Exchange Traded Funds, Closed End Funds 89,760                  89,760                  -                            
Mutual Funds 290,856                290,856                -                            

Total 1,345,163$           585,862$              759,301$              
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NOTE 4 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Assets Measured Using Net Asset Value per Share (or its Equivalent) 

Think Small values certain investment holdings at fair value using their net asset value and 
has the ability to redeem its investments with the investee at the net asset value per share 
(or its equivalent) at the measurement date.  
 
Fair value measurements of investments in certain entities that calculate net asset value 
per share (or its equivalent) as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows: 
 

Redemption
Frequency

Net Asset Unfunded (if Currently Redemption
Value Commitments Eligible) Notice Period

Whitebox Relative Value Fund, Ltd. 334,391$              -$                          Quarterly 60 Days
Whitebox Credit Fund, Ltd. 297,030                -                            Quarterly 60 Days
Whitebox Long Short Equity Fund, Ltd 39,548                  -                            Monthly 60 Days

670,969$              -$                          

2015

 
 

Redemption
Frequency

Net Asset Unfunded (if Currently Redemption
Value Commitments Eligible) Notice Period

Whitebox Relative Value Fund, Ltd. 374,148$              -$                          Quarterly 60 Days
Whitebox Credit Fund, Ltd. 345,369                -                            Quarterly 60 Days
Whitebox Long Short Equity Fund, Ltd 39,784                  -                            Monthly 60 Days

759,301$              -$                          

2014

 
 
Whitebox Relative Value Fund, Ltd. (the Relative Value Fund) is a “feeder” entity in a 
“master-feeder” structure, whereby the Relative Value Fund invests substantially all of its 
assets in Whitebox Relative Value Partners, L.P. (the Relative Value Master Fund). The 
Relative Value Master Fund’s investment objective is to provide superior short-term, risk-
adjusted returns through a convertible arbitrage trading strategy. To accomplish this, the 
Relative Value Master Fund invests primarily in convertible debt, equity, and other 
securities of United States issuers. In addition to its investment in the Relative Value Master 
Fund, the Relative Value Fund holds an investment in an affiliated limited liability company. 
The fair value of the fund has been estimated using the net asset value per share of the 
investments. 
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NOTE 9 TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS 

Temporarily restricted net assets are restricted for the following purposes as of June 30: 
 

2015 2014
General Operations - Time Restricted 100,000$         203,604$         
Professional Development, Consultation and Coaching 389,460           201,880           
Community Outreach and Access 15,000             -                       
Policy, Advocacy and Initiatives -                       39,974             
Publishing -                       17,000             

Total 504,460$        462,458$        
 

 
Releases from temporarily restricted net assets consisted of the following for the years 
ended June 30: 
 

2015 2014
General Operations - Time Restricted 203,604$         56,192$           
Professional Development, Consultation and Coaching 239,653           142,523           
Policy, Advocacy and Initiatives 15,000             53,558             
Publishing 14,491             4,117               
Library 22,661             40,868             

Total 495,409$        297,258$        
 

 
 

NOTE 10 PENSION PLAN 

Think Small has a 401(k) Plan for eligible employees. Eligibility for this plan requires six 
months of employment and attainment of age 21. During the years ended June 30, 2015 
and 2014, Think Small contributed $118,679 and $90,931, respectively, to the plan on 
behalf of its employees. 
 
 

NOTE 11 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Amounts received from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor 
agencies principally the Federal government passed through the State of Minnesota and 
Ramsey County. Such audits could result in claims against Think Small for disallowed costs 
or noncompliance with grantor restrictions. No provision has been made for any liabilities 
that may arise from such audits since the amounts, if any, cannot be determined at this 
date. 






